
Thurrock: A place of opportunity, enterprise and excellence, where
individuals, communities and businesses flourish

Housing Overview and Scrutiny Committee

The meeting will be held at 7.00 pm on 21 March 2017

Committee Room 1, Civic Offices, New Road, Grays, Essex RM17 6SL

Membership:

Councillors Gerard Rice (Chair), Chris Baker (Vice-Chair), Jan Baker, Tunde Ojetola, 
Jane Pothecary and Joycelyn Redsell

Lynn Mansfield, Housing Tenant Representative

Substitutes:

Councillors John Allen, Tony Fish, Ben Maney, Terry Piccolo and Kevin Wheeler

Agenda

Open to Public and Press

Page

1  Apologies for Absence 

2  Minutes 5 - 10

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the Housing Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee meeting held on 2 February 2017.

3  Urgent Items

To receive additional items that the Chair is of the opinion should be 
considered as a matter of urgency, in accordance with Section 100B 
(4) (b) of the Local Government Act 1972.

4  Declaration of Interests 

5  Report on Housing White Paper - `Fixing Our Broken Housing 
Market' 

11 - 18



6  Developing And Expanding Assistive Technology For The 21st 
Century For Social Care Service Users In Thurrock 

19 - 44

7  Key Worker Housing Scheme 45 - 52

8  Residents Survey Results 53 - 64

9  Housing Overview & Scrutiny Committee - Work Programme 
2016/2017 

65 - 68

Queries regarding this Agenda or notification of apologies:

Please contact Kenna-Victoria Martin, Senior Democratic Services Officer by 
sending an email to Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

Agenda published on: 13 March 2017



Information for members of the public and councillors

Access to Information and Meetings

Members of the public can attend all meetings of the council and its committees and 
have the right to see the agenda, which will be published no later than 5 working days 
before the meeting, and minutes once they are published.

Recording of meetings

This meeting may be recorded for transmission and publication on t
[...]
r buildings and public space

Page 4



Minutes of the Meeting of the Housing Overview and Scrutiny Committee held 
on 2 February 2017 at 7.00 pm

Present: Councillors Gerard Rice (Chair), Chris Baker (Vice-Chair), 
Jan Baker, Tunde Ojetola, Jane Pothecary and Joycelyn Redsell

Lynn Mansfield, Housing Tenant Representative - Co-Opted 
Member

In attendance: Roger Harris, Corporate Director of Adults, Housing and Health
John Knight , Head of Housing 
Julie Curtis, HRA and Development Accountant
Stefanie Seff, Corporate Procurement Strategy Delivery 
Manager 
Kenna-Victoria Martin, Senior Democratic Services Officer

Before the start of the Meeting, all present were advised that the meeting may be 
filmed and was being recorded, with the audio recording to be made available on 
the Council’s website.

24. Minutes 

The Minutes of Cabinet, held on 13 December 2016, were approved as a 
correct record.

25. Urgent Items 

There were no items of urgent business.

26. Declaration of Interests 

There were no declarations of interest. 

27. Procurement of Housing Capital Programme Delivery 

The Head of Housing presented the item by explaining the report set out the 
proposals for the re-procurement of the Housing Capital Programme, which 
was part of the Transforming Homes programme. 

He continued to inform Members that the programme would bring significant 
improvement to the long term viability of Council housing and to the living 
conditions of residents and ensured the Council fulfilled its duty to provide 
warm homes with modern facilities.   Members were notified the feedback 
from residents was positive with 82% of residents rating the contractor as 
good or excellent and 84% of residents rating the overall delivery of the 
programme as good or excellent.

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



It was stated that once out for advertisement, the Council’s current 
contractors, were also entitled to bid for the contract along with other 
suppliers.  

The Chair of the Committee en
[...]
e Minutes, please contact
Democratic Services at Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

Page 10

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk


21 March 2017 ITEM: 5

Housing Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

Report on Housing White Paper - `Fixing Our Broken 
Housing Market’
Wards and communities affected: 
All 

Key Decision: 
Key

Report of: John Knight, Head of Housing 

Accountable Head of Service: John Knight, Head of Housing

Accountable Director: 
Roger Harris, Corporate Director of Adults, Housing and Health

Executive Summary

This report provides a brief summary of the Housing White Paper published in 
February 2017 by the Department for Communities and Local Government, with a 
focus on its implications for Thurrock. 

1. Recommendations :

Housing Overview and Scrutiny Committee are asked to comment on 
and note this briefing on the Housing White Paper

2. Introduction and Background

2.1 This report provides a brief summary of the Housing White Paper published in 
February 2017 by the Department for Communities and Local Government, 
with a focus on its implications for Thurrock. 

Overview of issues 

2.2 The White Paper sets out an approach to national housing policy which can 
be seen as less focussed on home ownership than has been the case in 
former overall policy statements, reflecting the reduction in owner-occupation 
which has been occurring since before the financial crisis of 2008.  

2.3 The Prime Minister’s Foreword for example states that `Whether buying or 
renting, the fact is that housing is increasingly unaffordable’. The Foreword 
goes on to note that `the proportion of people living in the private rented 
sector has doubled since 2000’, an observation which applies to Thurrock 
where this form of tenure has increased to 15% of all properties over last 10 
years. 

Page 11

Agenda Item 5



2.4 This is emphasised further by the commitment to `ensure that the housing 
market is as fair to those who don’t own their own homes as it is for those 
[...]
rporate Director of Adults, Housing and Health

Accountable Head of Service: 
Les Billingham, Head of Adult Social Care and Community Services

Accountable Director: 
Roger Harris, Corporate Director of Adults, Housing and Health

This report is Public  

Executive Summary

Enhancing and expanding the take up of telecare and assistive technology is a key 
council priority, reflected in the Health and Social Care Transformation Programme: 
“For Thurrock in Thurrock”.  It is designed to promote independent living for people 
living in council and private accommodation, and better enable the council to fulfil its 
health and well-being duties under the Care Act 2014.  

In September 2016, a Careline Review Team was established to examine the 
options for upgrading obsolete equipment in the Careline monitoring centre, in 
sheltered housing and general needs flats that have hard-wired pull cord alarm 
systems, and to review current arrangements for charging for the service.  This 
report sets out the conclusions of the first stage of that review, and provides 
recommendations designed to resolve a number of the key issues identified.

There are many electronic products and systems that use technology to promote 
health and wellbeing in the home, by monitoring activity, managing risks, increasing 
security, helping the person manage the important tasks within their daily lives, and 
bringing support more quickly when things go wrong. Memory aids, telecare and safe 
walking devices, mobile phones and digital apps - assistive technology all now offer 
invaluable opportunities to help your relative stay safe and be more in control of their 
own life for longer. 

Background research into how other health and social care organisations are 
deploying telecare and assistive technology is also underway and a further briefing 

Page 19

Agenda Item 6



paper is attached for reference at Appendix C.  The potential benefits identified to 
date, even at this early stage of the review are very encouraging – both in terms of 
improved outcomes for an individual’s health and wellbeing, as well as increased 
efficiency in the use of resources.  A further report to Scrutiny will be presented once 
the examination of the costs and benefits of enhancing and expanding the take up of 
telecare and assistive technology has been completed. 

1. Recommendation(s)

The Housing Overview and Scrutiny Committee are asked to support:

1.1 To the essential work being undertaken to decommission the hard-wired 
pull cord community alarm system in sheltered housing blocks and 
general needs community alarm flats, and to replace them with 
dispersed personal alarms where required by the service user.

1.2 To the plan to upgrade the Careline monitoring system which is also 
obsolete and lacks the functionality required to support the service.

1.3 To develop the Careline service into a new, enhanced and expanded 
telecare and assistive technology service, linked to telemedicine 
services where appropriate;

1.4 In relation to charging for Careline and the new telecare service:

 To make Careline / Assistive Technology and the new telecare 
service available free of charge to users of adult social care as 
part of our wider prevention strategy.

2. Introduction and Background

2.1 Like many councils, Thurrock set up a community alarm service (comprising 
both pull-cord and disperse alarms) originally to support its council tenants 
living in sheltered housing and other supported housing.  Since it was first set 
up, the Careline service has extended its reach and now also supports a wide 
range of people living across the borough, in all tenures.

2.2 The Careline service has evolved over time and it was recognised that a 
thorough review of the current service was needed as a precursor to 
developing, with health partners, a joint telecare and assistive technology 
strategy fit for the 21st century, as well as providing the best quality of service 
and value for m
[...]
g teachers and social workers.  In additional the NHS locally has faced 
similar difficulties in recruiting to front line positions especially nursing staff. 

The Council is determined to show leadership to help shape the local skills market 
and it is acknowledged that money alone is not enough to support key skills in local 
public service roles.  

In order to meet the demand the Council and NHS have been recruiting outside the 
borough and the UK. In a highly competitive market it is essential that Thurrock can 
offer incentives to work in the borough. 

One of the issues facing workers is housing, particularly in the first year for those 
who do not live in the borough or country. 

This report outlines a pilot scheme which provides shared accommodation during the 
first year of employment for key workers. 

1. Recommendation(s)

The Housing Overview and Scrutiny Committee are asked to:

1.1 Support the proposal to assist key workers from outside the borough 
with shared accommodation, during their first year of employment.

Page 43

Agenda Item 7



2. Introduction and Background

2.1 It has been identified that a number of working roles within Thurrock are 
difficult to recruit to; these include teachers, social workers and NHS staff 
(especially nurses). 

There is no universal definition of a ‘key worker’ however the term is generally 
accepted to include teachers, social workers, nurses and other public sector 
workers. 

2.2 In order to fill vacant posts the Council and NHS has undertaken a number of 
recruitment drives both nationally and abroad. These include recruitment fairs 
across the country and most recently in Spain, Ireland and Australia.

2.3  Two of the key issues obstructing recruitment are:

 Wage levels - Thurrock’s close proximity to London provides easy 
access to London jobs with weighting allowances. Commuters benefit 
from lower accommodation costs(compared to London)  in return for a 
20 minute train journey into Fenchurch Street;

 Housing costs - although lower than London, Thurrock housing prices 
have substantially increased in the past three years. Thurrock is now 
the most expensive place across the Thames Gateway Sub region1 to 
rent a property, at £161 per week for a 1 bed.  This represents an 
increase of £29 per week compared to three years ago. 

2.2 Recruits from abroad face extra challenges:

 They may have no experience of living abroad or renting in a foreign 
country

 They may have no family, friends or other contacts in the UK

 They may have difficulty in securing accommodation from a distance

2.3 Recruits are unlikely to be in a position to purchase a property since, for many 
this will be their first job. Incentive payments are provided to social workers 
but these are not generally counted in any assessment for mortgage 
purposes. 

2.4 Non-UK recruits will experience difficulties in arranging shared 
accommodation unless there are options to link in with other potential sharers.  

1 Basildon, Southend, Thurrock, Castle Point and Rochford local authorities 

Page 44



2.5 To meet these challenges, and to offer an attractive incentive, the option of 
providing shared accommodation during the first year of employment has 
been considered. Such an incentive may improve recruitment and retention 
rates for key workers. 

3. Issues, Options and Analysis of Options

3.1 Options within Essex 

3.1.1 Southend Council do offer some priority to key workers for empty high rise 
flats but this has not proved a popular option and the take up has been very 
minimal – only one allocation to date 

None of the other local authorities in our sub region2 are successfully 
operating a key worker housing scheme:

3.1.2 Swan Housing association operates three schemes in Essex, which are 
primarily for NHS staff and are based near to the local hospitals, but where 
there is insufficient demand, the properties are made available for other key 
workers. Properties are let on a minimum ter
[...]
sion should have a positive impact on the Councils ability to recruit 
suitable staff for vacant posts within the borough 

8. Background papers used in preparing the report (including their location 
on the Council’s website or identification whether any are exempt or protected 
by copyright):

 None

9. Appendices to the report

 None

Report Authors:

Dawn Shepherd, Housing Strategy & Quality Manager

Page 50



21 March 2017 ITEM: 8

Housing Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Residents Survey Results 

Wards and communities affected: 
All

Key Decision: 
Key

Report of: 
Karen Wheeler, Director of Strategy, Communications & Customer Services

Accountable Head of Service:
Karen Wheeler, Director of Strategy, Communications & Customer Services

Accountable Director: 
Karen Wheeler, Director of Strategy, Communications & Customer Services

This report is public

Executive Summary

This report provides the headline results of the recent Residents Survey carried out 
by BMG Research on the council’s behalf.  Cabinet, at its meeting on 8 March 2017, 
invited all Overview and Scrutiny Committees to consider the results.

1,000 telephone interviews with Thurrock residents were carried out between late 
November and early December 2016, achieving a representative sample of the 
population across the borough. 

This is the first survey since 2010 and is an important opportunity to capture local 
people’s experiences and perceptions of the place, their community, the council and 
its services, that can be considered representative of the wider Thurrock population. 

Through the survey, the council can establish a new baseline for perception levels to 
inform areas of focus across the borough and in specific wards as well as our 
approach to service delivery and communication and engagement with residents.  

The majority of residents are satisfied with Thurrock as a place to live with many 
feeling a sense of belonging, where people from different backgrounds get on well 
together. 

The results clearly show that the issues of most importance to Thurrock residents 
are the maintenance of roads such as fixing potholes, waste and recycling 
collections, and parks, playgrounds and green spaces. The most common 
neighbourhood issue is rubbish or litter lying around. Satisfaction with these services 

Page 51

Agenda Item 8



has room for improvement. Tackling these issues is already a priority as part of the 
clean it, cut it, fill it approach.

This report sets out some of the actions to be taken in the coming year to address 
the areas identified for improvement, ahead of a follow up survey in September 
2017.

1. Recommendation(s)

1.1 That the Housing Overview and Scrutiny Committee consider and 
comment on the results of the Residents Survey 2016.

2. Introduction and Background

2.1 Between 2000 and 2010 the Government required local authorities to 
undertake a three-yearly Best Value Resident Satisfaction Survey and latterly 
a Place Survey. In 2010 this requirement was abolished and Thurrock Council 
decided not to continue with a survey of this sort. The Local Government 
Association (LGA) have continued to advocate an annual survey providing 
guidance to councils, with many still carrying out an annual or bi-annual 
survey.

2.2 Although the council has not carried out a resident survey since 2010, 
individual services regularly engage with their users to measure 
satisfaction levels and improve performance. Examples include within 
Housing and Adult Social Care services, which both undertake regular 
consultation and engagement exercises. There is also an optional 
feedback survey at the end of a call to the council’s contact centre. 
Information from complaints and other methods is also used. However, 
this engagement activity and consultation on specific services does not 
provide a quantitative analysis of perceptions that can be considered 
representative of the wider Thurrock population.

2.3 BMG Research were therefore 

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of the Meeting of the Housing Overview and Scrutiny Committee held 
on 21 March 2017 at 7.00 pm

Present: Councillors Gerard Rice (Chair), Chris Baker (Vice-Chair), 
Jan Baker, Jane Pothecary and Joycelyn Redsell

Lynn Mansfield, Housing Tenant Representative

Apologies: Councillors Tunde Ojetola

In attendance: Councillor James Halden, Cabinet Member for Education and 
Health
Roger Harris, Corporate Director of Adults, Housing and Health
Karen Wheeler, Director of Strategy, Communications & 
Customer Services
Les Billingham, Head of Adult Social Care and Community 
Development
John Knight, Head of Housing 
Dawn Shepherd, Housing Strategy and Quality Manager
Kenna-Victoria Martin, Senior Democratic Services Officer

Before the start of the Meeting, all present were advised that the meeting may be 
filmed and was being recorded, with the audio recording to be made available on 
the Council’s website.

31. Minutes 

The Minutes of the Housing Overview and Scrutiny Committee, held on 2 
February 2017, were approved as a correct record.

Councillor Pothecary commented that she had asked officers who would be 
affected by the 3% heating charge and at the time the question wasn’t able to 
be answered. She asked that the answer be circulated.

It was explained by the Corporate Director of Adults, Housing and Health the 
Service Charges report would be presented to Cabinet in June and would be 
brought to the Scrutiny Committee beforehand.  He continued to explain the 
report would include the breakdown of all the service charges and who would 
be affected. 

The Committee raised concerns in relation to the Sheltered Housing Service 
Charges. Officers explained that the comprehensive consultation finished last 
week (17 March 2017), so was too soon to bring a report back to the 
Committee at the present time. Members were further advised that meetings 
were held at every sheltered housing complex, where officers spoke with 
many residents and took on board new suggestions which were very helpful.



32. Urgent Items 

There were no declarations of interest.

33. Declaration of Interests 

There were no declarations of interest.

34. Report on Housing White Paper - `Fixing Our Broken Housing Market' 

The Head of Housing introduced the report to Members explaining the 
Housing White Paper was published in February 2017 by the Department for 
Communities and Local Government, with a focus on its implications for 
Thurrock.

He continued by informing the Committee, the government wanted to revise 
the definition of `affordable housing’ within the National Planning Policy 
Framework and sought to ensure that more affordable housing was delivered.  

It was discussed that the White Paper suggested changes to the planning 
policy, one of these was to assist households currently `priced out’ out of 
either buying or renting.  The White Paper also confirmed the government’s 
support of Bob Blackman MP’s Homelessness Reduction Bill.

Members were advised the White Paper confirmed the 1% rent reduction until 
2020 and also sought to address holdups within the planning system, some of 
which had led to the establishment of Gloriana in Thurrock. 

The Head of Housing notified the Committee, Officers had spoken with the 
Minister for Housing, Gavin Barwell MP, during a discussion with 
representatives from a number of Local Authorities’.  The key points raised by 
the Minister were as follows:

 Three main areas of focus – the need for land, within Local Plans, the 
need to speed up delivery when planning permission had been granted 
and the fact there were too few & too big housing developers;

 Councils to be held to account for not just delivering 'glossy plans', but 
actually delivering housing; 

 If local areas promoted development, the Government would 'stand 
shoulder to shoulder with you' to ensure the delivery happened and; 

 Housing Infrastructure fund, a review would be undertaken to get all 
parts of Government to be 'housing delivery centric' when considering 
funding regimes.

It was queried by Councillor Pothecary as to whether confirmation had been 
given to selling properties to housing tenants. The Head of Housing explained 
that in relation to social housing there was no reference to fixed-term 
tenancies or high-value voids; however tenants could follow the Right to Buy 
scheme.  



Councillor Redsell welcomed the suggestion to use smaller building 
companies. She remarked that smaller properties were needed so that people 
living in in three and four bedroomed homes, were able to down size and 
families on the housing waiting list could be given a home.  

It was enquired if the affordable housing would be offered to Thurrock 
residents first, given the housing waiting list had 8,000 people currently on it. 
Officers explained that within Thurrock the resident qualification was 5 years. 
When placing people from the waiting list into affordable housing, it would 
depend on their need. 

The Chair addressed the Committee stating he welcomed the report. In 
particular he commented on affordable homes, remarking that the reduction of 
percentage-per-site requirement reducing from 20% to 10% was a good start 
and would give people hope of owning a property. As many families were 
living in tower blocks with young children and no garden.

He further commented that developers should be encouraged to include 
bungalows within developments, as there were single pensioners living in 
three bedroom houses who would prefer to live in more adequate 
accommodation, on one level. 

Councillor Redsell remarked that not all elderly people wished to be moved or 
to live in a complex. 

The Chair requested that a copy of the Council's response to the consultation 
arising from the White Paper be circulated to all Committee Members once it 
had been finalised.

RESOLVED:

Housing Overview and Scrutiny Committee noted the briefing on the 
Housing White Paper.

35. Developing And Expanding Assistive Technology For The 21st Century 
For Social Care Service Users In Thurrock 

The Head of Adult Social Care and Community Development presented the 
report to the Committee explaining a Careline Review Team was established 
to examine the options for upgrading obsolete equipment in the Careline 
monitoring centre, in sheltered housing and general needs flats that had hard-
wired pull cord alarm systems and to review current arrangements for 
charging for the service.

He continued by informing Members the essential work was being undertaken 
to decommission the hard-wired pull cord community alarm system in 
sheltered housing blocks and general needs community alarm flats, it was 
explained these were to be replaced with dispersed personal alarms where 
required by the service user. It was also suggested that the Careline 



monitoring system be updated as it was obsolete and lacked the functionality 
required to support the service.

Members were notified that technology had evolved since community alarms 
were first introduced, with improved Technology, including mobile phones and 
digital apps it was possible for people to live in their own homes for longer. 

Councillor Halden left at 8.16pm 

It was discussed that by modernising the service and utilising the government 
funding confirmed in the budget, this  could in turn make Careline / Assistive 
Technology and the new telecare service free of charge to users of Adult 
Social Care as part of the wider prevention strategy.

Councillor Pothecary queried if residents currently receiving the service would 
experience any changes and sought if current users would face new charges. 
The Head of Adult Social care  explained that in the long term the 
decommissioning of community alarm systems would enable people to live an 
enhanced life. He continued by explaining that monitors could be placed on 
doors, windows and even fridges to allow people to live in their own homes. 

The Committee were notified in relation to the charges, officers were looking 
for a cost effective option, by completing this could bring all charges equal 
and would allow the service to be improved. All charges could then be 
removed in the long term. 

During discussions it was enquired if staffing would be reduced. Officers 
confirmed staffing reductions were not proposed at the current time. 

Councillor Redsell welcomed the report and praised Officers for the work they 
were completing in improving the existing service. 

RESOLVED the Housing Overview and Scrutiny Committee agreed to  
support:

1. To the essential work being undertaken to decommission the 
hard-wired pull cord community alarm system in sheltered 
housing blocks and general needs community alarm flats, and to 
replace them with dispersed personal alarms where required by 
the service user.

2. To the plan to upgrade the Careline monitoring system which is 
also obsolete and lacks the functionality required to support the 
service.

3. To develop the Careline service into a new, enhanced and 
expanded telecare and assistive technology service, linked to 
telemedicine services where appropriate;

4. In relation to charging for Careline and the new telecare service:



 To make Careline / Assistive Technology and the new 
telecare service available free of charge to users of adult 
social care as part of our wider prevention strategy.

The Head of Adult Social Care and Community Development left at 8.28pm

36. Key Worker Housing Scheme 

The Housing Strategy and Quality Manager addressed Members advising the 
Council had experienced difficulties in recruiting staff to key roles in the 
borough such as teachers and social workers.  In additional the NHS locally 
had faced similar difficulties in recruiting to front line positions especially 
nursing staff. 

Members were further informed in order to fill vacant posts the Council and 
NHS had undertaken a number of recruitment drives both nationally and 
abroad. These included recruitment fairs across the country and most recently 
in Spain, Ireland and Australia.

It was explained there were two key issues obstructing recruitment of Key 
Workers these were:

 Wage Levels - Thurrock’s close proximity to London provided easy 
access to London jobs with weighting allowances. 

 Housing costs – Thurrock’s housing prices had substantially increased 
in the past three years, with Thurrock now being the most expensive 
place across the Thames Gateway. 

Members were then notified that recruits from abroad faced additional 
challenges in that they may have no experience of living abroad or renting in a 
foreign country, they may have no family, friends or other contacts in the UK. 
It was further commented as this would be a first job, it was unlikely recruits 
would be in a position to purchase a property. 

The Housing Strategy and Quality Manager advised the Committee of the 
Councils plan, that it was intended the Council would initially rent 8 x 4 
bedroom properties providing 32 spaces for key workers and then as the 
scheme developed, more properties would be procured. 

Councillor Redsell raised concern that elderly residents would be opening 
their homes. It was explained that the Right Size scheme was for home 
owners who would like to down size into smaller more appropriate 
accommodation that better met their needs.  Properties could then be used to 
home those on the housing waiting list or potentially key workers

It was enquired if the term Key Worker would include other services. The 
Corporate Director of Adults, Housing and Health explained the pilot at 
present would be restricted to those professions detailed in the report, 
however it could be expanded in the future. 



RESOLVED:

The Housing Overview and Scrutiny Committee agreed to support the 
proposal to assist key workers from outside the borough with shared 
accommodation, during their first year of employment.

37. Residents Survey Results 

The Director of Strategy, Communications & Customer Services presented 
the report which provided Members with the headline results of the recent 
Residents Survey. Members were notified that Cabinet had invited all 
Overview and Scrutiny Committees to consider the results.

She continued by advising 1,000 telephone interviews with Thurrock residents 
were carried out between late November and early December 2016, achieving 
a representative sample of the population across the borough. 

It was mentioned the survey was the first of its kind since 2010 and was an 
important opportunity to capture local people’s experiences and perceptions 
of the place, their community, the council and its services, that can be 
considered representative of the wider Thurrock population. 

Members were informed that the majority of the results were positive with:

 69% of residents feeling satisfied with their local area as a place to live
 70% felt that they belong strongly to their local area
 61% agreed that their local area was a place where people from 

different backgrounds got on well together
 89% felt safe when outside in their local area during the day

It was also discussed that the results clearly displayed the issues most 
important to Thurrock residents including the maintenance of roads such as 
fixing potholes, waste and recycling collections, and parks, playgrounds and 
green spaces.

The Director of Strategy, Communications and Customer Services informed 
the Committee that Cabinet had agreed Clean it, Cut it and Fill it to continue 
to improve cleanliness around the borough and to also improve Customer 
Service within the Council. 

Members were further advised that Cabinet had agreed to repeat the survey 
in September 2017.

It was enquired as to how resident’s details were collected to enable them to 
be called. Officers explained that an external marketing company was used to 
carry out the survey. It was further explained that residents’ were asked to 
confirm their postcode and if they were happy to provide an email address. 



The Chair of the Committee mentioned that it was important to look at the 
results for Grounds maintenance service, parks, playgrounds, open spaces 
and street cleaning. He commended the Leader of the Council and the 
Cabinet for their policy relating to enforcement with litter. 

During discussions Members commented on the cleanliness of the A13 on the 
Dock Approach road stating it was unacceptable for Highways England to 
leave it in such a state.   
 
Councillor Redsell remarked that she had reported areas of the A13 to 
Environment Officers, who had informed her that it was not the Council’s 
responsibility but that of Highways England.  

Members further discussed the parking of Heavy Goods Vehicles (HGVs). It 
was raised that the car park at the Tilbury Fort was being used as a parking 
lot, along with the laybys on the Mannorway in Stanford Le Hope. The 
Committee agreed that Port of Tilbury and DP World should be informed of 
the situation. 

It was remarked that HGVs should be using the lorry park situated at West 
Thurrock not parking on the highway. 

RESOLVED:

That the Housing Overview and Scrutiny Committee considered and 
commented on the results of the Residents Survey 2016.

38. Housing Overview & Scrutiny Committee - Work Programme 2016/2017 

Members were given the opportunity to suggest topics they would like to 
discuss in the new municipal year.  

Councillor Pothecary raised that she had previously asked to see a report on 
the review of gatekeeping, which had been commented upon in the Thurrock 
gazette. 

The Head of Housing informed Members that a Housing review was to be 
completed in April 2017 following which a report would be presented to the 
Committee. 

The Chair sought that an update be emailed to the Committee in relation to 
the topic raised by Councillor Pothecary as this was not the first time the 
report had been enquired. 

RESOLVED:

That the Housing Overview & Scrutiny Committee Work Programme be 
updated with Members suggested topics ahead of the new municipal 
year.



The meeting finished at 9.05 pm

Approved as a true and correct record

CHAIR

DATE

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact
Democratic Services at Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

